"Adjusted Free Cash Flow" defined as free cash flow adjusted for significant cash items for which the corresponding income statement impact does not
occur within the same fiscal year.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including
items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Special charges” defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as acquisition and integration related costs, non-cash impairment charges and both
operating and non-operating adjustments for costs related to the UK pension plan buyout.

9

“Tax-related special items” defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, excess
tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

10

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)=B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Orders Orders
Change 2023 v.

2022
% Change 2023

v. 2022
Acquisitions/
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change
Adj.

2023 v. 2022
% Change

Adj. 2023 v. 2022
2023 2022

Six Months Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 3,426  3,399  27  1 % $ (222) 76 (119) (4)% 3 %
Water Infrastructure 1,390  1,391  (1) — % (59) 42 (18) (1)% 3 %
Applied Water 928  985  (57) (6)% —  24 (33) (3)% (3)%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 945  1,023  (78) (8)% —  10 (68) (7)% (7)%
Integrated Solutions
& Services 163  —  163  NM (163) —  —  NM NM

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,856  1,684  172  10 % (222) 23  (27) (2)% 12 %
Water Infrastructure 751  731  20  3 % (59) 13  (26) (4)% 5 %
Applied Water 445  480  (35) (7)% —  6  (29) (6)% (6)%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 497  473  24  5 % —  4  28  6 % 6 %
Integrated Solutions
& Services 163  —  163  NM (163) —  —  NM NM

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,570  1,715  (145) (8)% —  53  (92) (5)% (5)%
Water Infrastructure 639  660  (21) (3)% —  29  8  1 % 1 %
Applied Water 483  505  (22) (4)% —  18  (4) (1)% (1)%
Measurement &
Control Solutions 448  550  (102) (19)% —  6  (96) (17)% (17)%

11

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue
($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)
Constant
Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Revenue Revenue
Change 2023 v.

2022
% Change 2023

v. 2022
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Impact

Change Adj.
2023 v. 2022

% Change Adj.
2023 v. 2022

2023 2022

Six Months Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 3,170  2,636  534  20 % (178) 64  420  16 % 23 %
Water Infrastructure 1,293  1,122  171  15 % (53) 37  155  14 % 19 %
Applied Water 931  854  77  9 % —  17  94  11 % 11 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 821  660  161  24 % —  10  171  26 % 26 %
Integrated Solutions
& Services 125  —  125  NM (125) —  —  NM NM

Quarter Ended
June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,722  1,364  358  26 % (178) 19  199  15 % 28 %
Water Infrastructure 704  589  115  20 % (53) 12  74  13 % 22 %
Applied Water 478  429  49  11 % —  4  53  12 % 12 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 415  346  69  20 % —  3  72  21 % 21 %
Integrated Solutions
& Services 125  —  125  NM (125) —  —  NM NM

Quarter Ended
March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,448  1,272  176  14 % —  45  221  17 % 17 %
Water Infrastructure 589  533  56  11 % —  25  81  15 % 15 %
Applied Water 453  425  28  7 % —  13  41  10 % 10 %
Measurement &
Control Solutions 406  314  92  29 % —  7  99  32 % 32 %

12

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow

($ Millions)
Q1 Q2 Year-to-Date

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
Net Cash - Operating Activities $ (19) $ (81) $ 28  $ 113  $ 9  $ 32

Capital Expenditures - PP&E (33) (31) (70) (30) (103) (61)
Capital Expenditures - Software (16) (18) 16  (16) —  (34)

Capital Expenditures (49) (49) (54) (46) (103) (95)
Cash paid in excess of tax provision for R&D law change
adoption 33  —  —  —  33  —
Free Cash Flow $ (35) $ (130) $ (26) $ 67  $ (61) $ (63)
Cash paid by Xylem for Evoqua's pre-close transaction costs —  —  70  —  70  —

[…]

• Total Xylem 18  18  36  18  54  36

• Water Infrastructure 1  1  8  1  9  2
• Applied Water —  —  —  —  —  —
• Measurement & Control Solutions 17  17  17  17  34  34
• Integrated Solutions & Services —  —  11  —  11  —

• Total Segments 18  18  36  18  54  36
Adjusted Operating Income
• Total Xylem 185  134  259  173  444  307

• Water Infrastructure 74  76  129  112  203  188
• Applied Water 86  60  86  63  172  123
• Measurement & Control Solutions 44  9  46  16  90  25
• Integrated Solutions & Services —  —  18  —  18  —

• Total Segments 204  145  279  191  483  336
Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 12.8 % 10.5 % 15.0 % 12.7 % 14.0 % 11.6 %

• Water Infrastructure 12.6 % 14.3 % 18.3 % 19.0 % 15.7 % 16.8 %
• Applied Water 19.0 % 14.1 % 18.0 % 14.7 % 18.5 % 14.4 %
• Measurement & Control Solutions 10.8 % 2.9 % 11.1 % 4.6 % 11.0 % 3.8 %
• Integrated Solutions & Services — % — % 14.4 % — % 14.4 % — %

• Total Segments 14.1 % 11.4 % 16.2 % 14.0 % 15.2 % 12.7 %

14

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)
Q2 2023 Q2 2022

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Total Revenue 1,722  —  1,722  1,364  —  1,364
Operating Income 119  140   a 259  146  27   a 173
Operating Margin 6.9 % 15.0 % 10.7 % 9.1 %
Interest Expense (12) —  (12) (12) —  (12)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 7  —  b 7  2  2  b 4
Gain/(Loss) from Sale of Business —  —  —  —  —  —
Income before Taxes 114  140  254  136  29  165
Provision for Income Taxes (22) (30) c (52) (24) (7) c (31)
Net Income 92  110  202  112  22  134
Diluted Shares 206.7  206.7  180.6  180.6
Diluted EPS $ 0.45  $ 0.53  $ 0.98  $ 0.62  $ 0.12  $ 0.74

Year-over-year currency translation impact
on current year diluted EPS $ —  $ —  $ —
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 0.45  $ 0.53  $ 0.98

Q2 YTD 2023 Q2 YTD 2022
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 3,170  —  3,170  2,636  —  2,636
Operating Income 250  194   a 444  257  50   a 307
Operating Margin 7.9 % —  14.0 % 9.7 % 9.1 %
Interest Expense (21) —  (21) (25) —  (25)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 11  —   b 11  1  3  b 4
UK Pension Buyout Settlement —  —  —  —  —  —
Gain/(Loss) from sale of business —  —  —  1  (1) —
Income before Taxes 240  194  434  234  52  286
Provision for Income Taxes (49) (39)  c (88) (40) (15)  c (55)
Income attributable to minority interest
Net Income attributable to Xylem 191  155  346  194  37  231
Diluted Shares 194.0  194.0  180.8  180.8
Diluted EPS $ 0.98  $ 0.8  $ 1.78  $ 1.07  $ 0.21  $ 1.28

Year-over-year currency translation impact
on current year diluted EPS $ (0.04) $ —  $ (0.04)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $ 1.02  $ 0.80  $ 1.82

a Quarter-to-date:
Restructuring & realignment costs: $37 million in 2023 and $8 million in 2022
Special charges: 2023 - $61 million of acquisition & integration related costs and $6 million of other special charges; 2022 - $1 million of intangible asset impairment
charges
Purchase accounting intangible amortization: $36 million in 2023 and $18 million in 2022
Year-to-date: